
Decis10n No. 71; "1: 

---000---

In the Matter of the Application of ) 
m. m1!TNEY POViER .Al!D EI.ECTRIC COM- ) 
?A1~. a corporation, for an order ) Ap~lication No. 5172 
establishing just end reasonable ~ 
rates for the sale of electrioity. 1 

Roy V. Reppy. E. C. Farnsworth and Fred E. 
Pe~t1t. Jr., for Applicant. 

?ower & MeFa.dzesn, by Morr1s E. Powe:r. foX' 
Visalia Electr1c Railroad Company. 

James :E'. Fe.X':re.her, S. I. Merrill, Andrew 
Hancock and J. B. Ely, l.o:r Kern County 

Farm Bureau. 

Irvin R, Althouse, for Terra Bella Irriga­
t10n D1strict. 

E. I. Feemster and C. H. Holley. for San Joa­
quin Valley Public utility Associat1on. 

E. W. Rolland, for City of Tulare. 

F. M. Eldridge, for Board of ~rustees, City 
of Tulare. 

MARTm. Commiss1oner: 

OPINION -"----_ ... --

Mt. Wh1 tney ?ow.er 5:ld Electr10 Company, hereafter 

designated as app11cant~ asks authority ,to oharge such in­

creased rates for the sale of electricity as will be just 

~ 1 -



and reasonable ana afford app11o~~t a fair return upon its 

operative property. Applicant urges that the cost of ma­

terial and labor bas constantly increased during the past 

year and applioant's oosts of operation have according11 in­

oreased; that higher schedules of wages and material costs 

will prevail in the ~ture; that the present rates. including 

the 15% surcharge. ba.ve not returned to applicant a reasonable 

return upon ita operative proporty. 

Hearing in this matter was held in Viaalia on Jenu­

ary 6th. 1920. at which time ovidence was introduced by ap­

plioant relative·to its operations in the :98-st and estimates 

for the fut'llre. 

At this heesing it wae stipulated that the existing 

cureharge of 15%. which automatically ceased to be effective 

on January lEth in accordance with Decis10n 6475 in APplica­

tion 3891, be oontinued by order of the Commission until suoh , 

time as the Commission rendered its decision in the present ap­

plication. In accordanoe with the stipulation, the Commis­

sion. undO= date of January 12th, 1920, issued its Decision 

No. 7028 extend1~ tho effective date of the Commission's De­

cis10n No. 6475 supra pending further order of this COmQission. 

At the hearing held tn Visalia on January 6th it was 

agreed that the adjourned hearing would also be held at Visalia 

in order trst those desiring to present ovidenoe oould do so 

conveniently. However, due to the epidemic of influenza ex­

isting in the S~ Joaquin Valle~ at the time of thG adjourned 

hearing on Feb~ary 5th it was not possible for the Commission 

to hold the hearing in Visalia, and, ~s it did not appear ad­

visable to ~thel' postpone this pr.oceeding, the a.d.journed 

hearing was 'h~ld in San FranciSCO on February 5th. 1920. In 

- 2 -



order that all parties unable to sp~ear in San Francisoo might 

not be deprived of their rights, it was stipulated and agreed 

by bot'h the representatives of the utility and the oonsurxel'S 

that 10 days be allowed, ~olloWing the final hearing, for fil­

ing of ev1dence ana protests in documentary form vi1th the Com­

mission, and th~t this information be concidered by the Commis-

e1o~ as introduced in the proceeding. It was further stipu-

lated that all evidence in former proceedings affeoting Mt. 

Whitney Power an~ Eleotric Company, and general data on file 

with tho Commission, should be considered in evidence in so 

far as relevant. 

Protests an& statements in the form o! briefs or 

documentary evidence submitted during the subsequent period 

referrod to above are e.s follows: 

Protest - s~ Joaqnin Valley Public utility Associ­
ation - SUbmitted by E. I. Feemster, Attorney -
together with three ex.~ibits submitted by C.R. 
Rolley, Engineer. 

Transoript setting forth series of questions and 
answers between J. F. Fa.rrs.her e.nd 14 consumers 
of Ss.n Joa'luin Light & ?ower Corporation and Mt. 
Whit~ey ?ower and Electric Company. 

~he e:J:isting rato!;! o:f Mt. Whitney Power and. Elec­

trio Company were originally fixed by this CommiSSion in De­

ciS10~ No. 3242, Application No. 1673, dated April 6th, 1916 

(Opinions and Orders 0:£ the Railroad Commission of the state 

ot Ca11~orn1a, Vol. 9, page 628). ~hese r~tes were based up­

on cost of operation during pre-war conditions of prioes of 

material and labor, and ~el oil. The CommiSSion, und.er date 

of August 29th, 1918, Deoision No. 57~9 (Opinions cn~ Orders 

of the Railroad Commission of the state of Cal1tornia, Vol.15, 

page 1113), authorized applicant to increase the basio rates 

by a 10% surcharge. Further increased costs of opera.tion 

- 3 - , ,\ 

('. 



occurre~ end on July 2nd, 1919, in D 

this Commission ~uthorized apP1icantlecision NO. 6475 su~ro 

r~tes by a surcharge of 15% in P1ac1J tn ._ ~~sting.eur­

charge of 10%. ~he surcharge of 15% authorized therein was 

made effective until January 15th. 1920 for metered servioe 

and until J~Dnary 31st, 1920 for flat rate service. As 

above stated, the surcharge has been continued t by Commission 

order, pending further action by the Commission. 

l.~. '?:!'hi tney Power and. Electric Com~)aD.l1 serves e1ec­

trici ty for lighting ~nd p07ler in KingS. TUlare ~,nd. Kern Coun­

ties. Practically 80% of the business of Mt. Whitney Company 

is agricultural pumping, the majority of which is in ZUlare ~ 

County. The business of !~. Whitney Power and Electric Com-

;9any MS increased r8.;91o.ly. Applicant he,s not. however, de­

veloped a~ditional po~er ~lants to meet the requirements, dc­

pen~ing upon Southern California Edison Compeny for increased 

supply of power to meet demands, that company controlling op­

erations of applicant, arranging for financing of necessary 

additions to its system and supplying power re~u1red in ex­

cess of applicant'~ exist1~ plant output. 

Por the year 1919 applicant reports a rate base of 

$5.977,121 and a gross revenue of $1,360,582; operat~ng ex­

penses, inoluding depreciation~ of t190299132.55~ ana a net 

return o~ ~331,450.09, or 5.55% upon tho invostment. 

Applicant's operating expenses inoreased for the 

year approximately ~25,OOO over that estimated in the Comm1s­

eion's DeciSion NO. 6475. The earnings, however, of ~pp11-

cant were less taan estimated exolusive of the increase o~ 

5% in the surcharge. 
The opero.ting oO:1.6.i t ions of applic8.nt for tne year 

1920 will oe in general ,similar to those in 1919 with the ex-

- 4 - ,', 



ception that it will be neoessary for ~pp11oant to purchase 

a greater amount of power from Southern California Edison 

Co~pany than during the previous year, and, in addition, it 

has oxperienced s further increase in its cost of labor and 

supplies. 

Applioant's investment in property, exolusive of 

working cash oapital and material and supplies, on December 

31st, 1919, based upon the previous findings o~ the Commis­

sion, was $5,979,141.21. Applicant estimates an increase 

in capital of $743,000 for tho first six months of 1920. 

This is an increase msterially in excess of th~t normally ex­

perienoed in the past, and, in view of the shortage of power 

supply of Southern California at the present time, it would 

appear that this total oxpenditure will not, in all ~roba-

bility, be experienced. 

following sum:-

T~e rate base for 1920 Will be the 

Capital, exolusive of Meterial ~d 
Supplies and Working Cash Cspital . 

Msteri8~ and Supplies 

Working Cash Capital 

Total • • • . . . . . . . . 

t6~500,OOO 

250,000 

100,000 

Table No.1 sets forth the actual operatione of ap­

plioant for the years 1916 t 1917, 1918, 1919 together with 

applicant's estimate of operations for 1920. Applicant fS 

estimate of inc~ease in sales as set forth in its ~1b1t 

No.9 appears to be.reasonab1e' - in faot it is poseible that 

to tho extont eetimc.ted owing to the ehortnge 01: 'Power ex-

1sting, which will require the deferring of the taking on 

-5-



!liABLE NO.1 
OPZRATIONS OF JlOUNT WHImEY PCJdER & XLBCi'R1C COl!B.\NY 

1916 to 1919 AND ESa1~E FOR 1920 

1917 8 

Eate Base $4.464.~5~.OO *4,916,130.00 ~5.215,776.00 

Tots1 Revenue 773,929.76 811,574.'11 1,046.453.ro 

Qperatlng .3xpenoosl 

ProduGtioni 
Fuel 011 26.869.64 41,365,24 35,223.60 
Purchased Power 13. 33:-S,32 123,351.66 366,110.'16 
Other Expense B 65.625.31 '19.660.29 67.90'1.4.4 

~ota1 97,828.17 244,277.09 4"19,321.69 
~ransmie81on 16.669.~2 6,064.67 7,737.(/1 
Distrlb.ltiOD 63,226.97 60,047.61 103,50S.07 
COI'llll03rGlal 40,696.76 46.023.99 42,912.97 
General & Uisc. 72,644.28 78,274.36 62,670. S6 
iaxes 41,782.14 45,000.00 48,666.23 
Uncollectible Bille SA9e6.94 11.166.36 91 268.34 

~ota1 -$340,834.57 e:492.B56.00 e763,678.03 

Net tor Int. & Depreo. 433,095.19 318, no. 71 292,676.27 
Depreciation 85.830.00 96.144.00 102.000.00 

Net tor Interest 347,266.19 222,674.'11 190,576.27 

Percent f.aturn 7.77fo 4.6~ 3.66~ 

Est. 19~ 
9 sent Rates 

$5,9"17.120.86 ~6,650.000.00 

1,360,602.64 1,688,000.00 

127,173.64 
357,20'1.11 

76.033.18 
659,413.83 730,000.00 

8.454.16 7,000.00 
168,251.40 100,000.00 

46, e62.64 62,OOO~00 
62,760.78 69,000.00 
67,669.74 81,000.00 
6.000.00 7.000.00 

~90'3,432.65 $1,126,000.00 

451,150.09 462,000.00 
119.700.00 1~'11000.00 
331,450.09 325,000.00 

5.65% 4.7()~ 



of additional oonsumers. I will aocept the estimate of ap- 'f--. 

p110ant as·to sales of eleatric energy. 

Appl1cant'e estimate of operating expenses other 

than purchased powor appears reasonable when consideration 

is given to the increase in cost of labor and supplies. 

Referr1Dg now to the cost of purccaaed power, it is 

eet1I:l8.ted that the toW purchaso of powe'r will be 67,000,000 

k.w.Drs. from Edison Company and 4,000,000 k.w.hrs. trom San 

JoaqUin Light & ?ower Corporation, the letter being used 1n 

the distribution system at E$n£ord. ~he cost o~ this pgwer 

to ~. ~ltney Compeny has bean ,oomputed at 8.3 mll1e per 

k.w.hr. ~or de~ivery ~rom Edison eyatem. an~ s~ight~y in ex­

eess of lr/ per k.w.hr. for energy d.elivered from Sen Jre.quin 

system. 

~he oorreotnese of the rnte for energy from Edison 

Company has been questioned by San Joaquin Valley Publi0 Ut1l-

1ty Asaoe1et1on, it belng urged by that Association that a~p11-

oant should not be oharged for ste~ p~or but should be 

charged for the cost of hydro-electric power produced by sou­

thern Cal1:f'o:-::lia. Edison Compe.ny's plants in the San Joa'1u1ll 

Valley, cla1:al1ng that the San Joaquin Valley had first and 

prior right to such power. Protestants submitted figures 

esttmating the cost of producing hydro-electric power in the 

S~ Joa~1n Valle7 plants of southern C~iforn1a Edison Com­

ps:n:s, est1:matillg that the cost of this power WIlS materially 

less than 8.3 mills. 
'rh1s contention of san J03.quin Valley Public util-

ity Assooiation is not sound. ThiS theory of fixing of 

rates would elso be disastrous to the oommun1ties in general 

out side of san Joaquin Valley whioh have bt:)e:l. b'\1.11 t up and. 

are dependent upon the power of the Edison companyfs system 

- 7 - ~ " 
.~ . . 



regardless of where produced. It is well to note also that 

the power plants of Edison Compan1 were construoted and the 

power transmitted from the San Joaquin Valley prior to the 

time there was ~ny dem&n~ tor a supply of power from these 

plants to be delivered to the oonsumers on the applicant·s 

system. 

Cons1dering the history of the ~~. Whitney rower and 

E1&otric Company and its present status, 1t is my opinion that~ 

as far as the cost of power is eoncerned, the Mt. Whitney Com­

pany's oon~ers should be considered as receiving serv10e trom 

an integral part of Southern California Ea1son Companyte system. 

Applicant is owned and ~ontrolled by Southern Califor.nia Edison 

Company. It is depend.ent upon tha.t compo.lJY for its financing 

and tor its polioies as regards power development, and, if it 

is not considered as a part of the Edison system its oonsumers 

Will be subjeot to possible unfair treatment. If l~. Whitney 

is considered as e part of the Edison syst~. then it would ap­

pear that the cost of power delivered to that system should be 

determined on the-same basiS as the cost of power to a~ other 

portion of the Eaison Company's system. 

~h1a CommiSSion has not only to !ix the rates of ap-

plicant but it has before it at this time the determination 

of the rates of the entire Southern Califor.aia Edison Com~a~ 

system, inoluding the rate to"Mt. Whitney power and Electric 

c.ompe.ny. a.nd the charge for power must be baaed upon equity 

to all consumers 'both north and sou.th of the Tehachapi. con­

sumers of Edison system should. not 'be required to make up " 

deficits on applicant's system, nor should the reverse be 

tne. 
From investigation of tecords of the Edison Company 

now with the Commission I mnst conclude that the rate of 8.3 

- s -

'Z 



mills per k.w.hr. ostimated by applicant is not excess1ve on 

the basis of consideration of applicant as a part of the Edi­

son system - in fact it is in all probsbility low, and, for 

.this procoeding, I will USE) the rate of 8.3 mills in dete:min-· 

1:::g the rates to be cho.rged by M't. ':'T'n.i tney Power ano. Ele ctric' 

Company. If 1!t. 'S"hi tney Co=z:pany is riot to be cons~.dered as a 

part of Edison Company's system then applicant would be re­

quired to bear the whole cost 9f full operation of its steam 

plants, which would materislly incre~8e the cost of service. 

Referring again to ~able No.1, it would appear that 

with the existing ratos upon applicant's system its earnings 

for 1920 will be approximately 4.7% of the rate base as com­

pared with a return for 1917 of 4.52%, for 1918 of 3.65% and 

for 1919 01 5.55%. The effect of the present dry yesr will 

not materially increase the opere,ting costs of applicant ex­

cept as it may involve the ,rice of purchased power as the 

output of applicant's hydro-electric plants will not be gre~t­

ly reduced. 

The cost of ~oney to applicant is in excess of' 6%. 
It has rendered service during the past three yeare at an sv-

~. erage rate of approximately 5% on its reasonable investment~.· 
.~d',. ~ . 
~~ .... 

, 1\ So rate of ~Mi'FW:"~ less than the cost of the money· it he,s bad 

to bor~ow to meet the QemanaS of a~~li~ants ior ser~ice. This 
ca=not continue indefinitely without detriment to service or 

8. condition 0;£ .!'.ddi tional inorease of rates on Souther:n. Ca.11-

fornia Eaison Company's system which will be unfair to con­

sumers on that system. 

It is well to emphaSize in connection with the mat­

ter of increase in rates for electric service that even with 

-9-



the inoreases herein authorized the percentage of increase in 

cost of service over pre-war conditions will be materially 

lower than the general increase in cost of labor and snpplies 

which &pp11cant has had to pay, and less in general than the 

inore~se in price of labor and supplies paid by oonsumers and 

the increase in price received by applicant's consumers for 

their produots. 

Evidence 1n this proceeding shows that since 1916, 

when the rates were fixed for applicant, certain of the pro­

d.ucts of applicant's consumers he.ve inc'res-sed at least 100%' .. ,> 
in seneral' 

in price while app11cant r s rates have. so far, been~less than 

in effect prior to that date, and, even with the increase here­

in granted. will not excoed the rates in effect in Jan~ry 1916 

by more than 20%. Government statistics tend to show that, on 

an average, prices received for commodities have increased in 

excess of 50% and at the present time the purchasing power of 

$1.00 is reduced to 50 cents compared with its purchas1Dg power 

in 19l5. It is true that these faots in themselves are not 

~fficient to justify increase in rates but consumers of appli­

cant should be8r these in mind in conneotion with the increases 

granted. 

I feel certain that applicant's consumers Will gladly 

meet their responsibility by paying the i~creased rates when 

they realize that it is vitaJ.ly essentia.l tr..a.t Mt. Whitney com­

pany be granted a.n increase in r$.tes in ord.er to continue to 

serve their patrone adequately and meet the large and increasO 

i:og demands for power which are continually bei:.ng made upon its 

syetem. 
Con3idering now the subject of the rates to be charged 

by ~~. Whitney ~ower and ElectriC Company, the present rates in 

effect, ospecially agricultural, $ore of the flat rate form, the 

charge being based upon the connected 10~d or the maxtmam demand 

- 10 -
.. '~" 

" 



of the installation. Complaint has. in the ~ast. been re-

ceived by the Commission regardi~ this form of rate, and. in 

view to determin1~ tho oorrect form of rates to be charged in 

the fUture. oonferences were held between the Commission's Eleo­

tric~l Division and representatives of applicant's oonsumers 

and applieant in ~iew to arriving nt the !orm of schedule whioh 

would be most advtlntageou8 to the 0 one~era and most readily ap­

portion the cost of service between th'e various oonsumers. It 

was the general agreement that the flat rates should'be discon­

tinued.as not just, espeo1ally under present eond1tion of 

shortage of hydro-electrio power with the resultant increase 

in steam production of energy. ~he flat rates are not con-

ducive to economy in use of power and in some instances en­

oour~ge wastefUl 'use of both power and water, a matter of 

seriouS oonSideration ~t the present time. 

Cert~1n rates were submitted as the oonclUSions of the 

engineers as to tho best :form of ra.tes to be oharged end as to 

relative division of cost between classes of oonsumers and con­

sumers in the classes.' These ratos were not proposed ss the 

rates actually to be charged except those proposed by Mr. H. A. 

Barre of applicant. Mr. Barrels testimony discloses that no 

analysis was made by him as to the relative costs between dif­

ferent classes of servioe, and, although the cost is not the 

only factor to be conSidered, it seems inadvisable to give 

serious weight to his suggestions. 

~he rates submitted by the engineers are, in form. 

apparentlY agreed upon as most satisfactory based upon normal 

oonditions of operation. Since the proceeding was zub~1tteat 

however. a ~ower short~ge ~a developed which will in all 

~robability require curta1lment of the ,use of ~ower. and, with 

,," 

- II - '.'" ,to_ 
o ~,_ 



this fact in mind, it would appear advisable to so modify the 

rates that the bills will be resd1ly adjusted in case o~ &0-

tuaJ. curtailment. 

All of the power Qompanies in the southern part of 

the state have agree~ to a general pooling of power 1n order 

that the entire- shorta.ge Will not 'be t:brow.c. upon a small por­

tion of the entire system. Under this pooling it is very 

probable that applicant will be required to reduce tho use of 

power of its consumers. 

In view of these facts and the probable curtailment 

of power on the San Joaquin system as well as on this system, 

and the fact that these systems are serving, in general, the 

same type of territory, it appears reasonable that the r~tes 

on ~~. Whitney system for this year should be tho samo-as 

those on the San Joaquin system for the same class of ser­

Vice. These rates will be oons1dered as temporary, being 
• 

applicable during the emergency cre~ted by the water Shortage, 

and will be reconsidered based u~on a normsl basis as soon as 

normal conditions again exist. 

The form of rates proposed'will make possible ready 

correction of bills in case curta.ilment occurs 8lld will also 

do away with the difficulty existing due to the present flat 

rates, which in no way encom-s.ge conservation a.na are a.ctual­

ly resulting in d.etriment to the consumers in the Valley in 

some instanoes owing to the wastage of water. 

The rates herein proposed to apply to the power sold 

by ~. rr.h1tney Power and Electric Company ~ill, it is esti­

ma.ted., tesult in a net re·turn u~on the investment of 7.:5 per 

oent. 

- 12 -
-_ :,J'-." 
, ~ ... ~. 



ORDER ------

IJo'lln t :7b.i tn ey J? o\"rer and. Ele c tri c Company ha'Ving 

:filed herein its sup:plementa,l 8.:p:plication asking sutllority 

to increase its rates charge~ fo~ electric energr, :public 

hearings having been held, this :proceeding lJ.9,ving "oaeo. sub-

the e:d.et:Lne: rates :for oloctric Qnere;y sold. b~ Kount 'Nb.i tne:v 

Power and Electric Com~any together with the surcharge now 

authorized are, under existing conditions, unjust and un-

re£l.sonable, ~nd. ta.a"t the rc:tes herein osto.b11::;;b.ed o.ra just and. 

. reasona.ble rates. 

Bes1Dg its order on the for agoing findings of fa.ct 

~d on the other find.ings o! fact contained in the O~~ion ~re-

ceding' this Oraer, 

I~ IS HEaEBY ORDERED that all electric rates and sur­

cbarges now cbarg,ed by :rv:ount ';lhitney power and Electric COr:lpmy 

be ~d the s~e ere hereby cancelled. effective for all electric 

service rendered, based on meter readings taken on and. after 

A.J;lril 1, 1920. 

IT IS 'tr.,':i\E:BY .FURT~R CRDE?ZD that l.i.owt ';rAitney Power 

and Electric COIlp1DY 'be and the as-me is hereby author:Lzed. to 

chnrge ond collect for all electriC service rendered, based 

u~on moter re$dings token on and ofter ~pri1 1, 1920 and u~on 
I 

ell flat rate service rendered on and after lJ..:pril 1, 1920, the 

fol1o~~g rates: 

-13-

.. '''-'.J - ,. 



SCEE.DU.tE 1m. 1 
(Cancelling 8cnedule No.1 now in effect) 

GE1rEP~ DOl:ESTIC A.ND cm~E RC llL LIGE TIUG 

TERRITORY: 

Ap:p1ica.'ble to entire territory served. by the Compa:oy. 

?ATE: -
First 20 k. w.h. 
Next 80 It 

Next 200 Tl 

All ove r 300 1T 

:per meter );)El r month 
1T IT 1T TT 

IT 

IT 

IT 

n 
IT 

1T 

tT 

" 

$1. 00 pe r ::no tar pe r month. 

SCRADUJZ NO.2 

... ... 
••• 
••• 

(Cancelling Schedule NO.2 now in effeot) 

k. w.h • 
" 
TT 

n 

COM!Y:ERCI.S.L LIGHTn~G SERVICE: 

TERRITORY: 

~:p~11cable to all territory served by Co~~ny. 

, 

ta) Readiness to Serve Charge: 

First 4 k:i.lovr-tts of maximum demc.nd JIer 
~onth ••••••••••••••• $10.00 

~11 over 4 kilov~tts of ma~mum demand per 
mo:c.th • • • . . . . . . . . . 

(b) Eners:r Charge: 

. . . 2.00 ;per 
X. ~(. 

First 1000 k.w.h. per meter per month • 2~ ;per k.w.h. 
A.ll over 1000 Tl . " " 11 IT • 2t/ " " 

SEECIAL COlfDITIONS: 

Ca) The total monthly charge is the sum of the Reo.diness­
to-serve and. Energy Charges. 

(b) Und.er this' schedule watt demand indicators and watt­
hour meters Will. in all cases y be installed ~d ma1:c.ta.i:c.ed 

-14-



'by the Company and e. t th e Company's e:q:onse. 

(c) The IrJ.l.xi.mum d.em~d mall be the greatest average 
kilowatt demand. registered during a~ 15 minute 1nter~l 
clur1ng the month. 

SC'HEDU!E 1~0. 3 

<cancelling Schedulo No. 3,12 now in effect) 

?UB:r..IC OUmoOR LIa:1TING SERVIlE: 

~:p!>licable to all street, highway and o'ther :public 

outdoor lighting service. 

TERRITOR'{ : 

A.l'l'liccble to the en tire terri tory served 'by Compl:CY .. 

RATE: -

Arc Lamps 

(1) 6.6 ~l'ere Luminous 
(2) 4.0 rT If 

Incandescent ~~s 

(3) 400 w. mu1til'le or 
(4) 200 VI. r? Tf 

(5) 150 w. M' 11 

(6 ) SO 'ii. M' " 
(7 ) 60 W. IT I! 

(8) 40 W. n !! 

SPECIAL COlf.DITIONS: 

600 c.1'. 
400 c.;p. 
250 c.1'. 
100 c .. 1'. 

80 c.J;l. 
60 c • .p. 

Rate 
.A.1lD.ua.l Derrana: 

series 
rr 

" M' 

M' 

It 

Clmrge per 
ee.ch lamp 

$43.70 
39.50 

35.40 
32.40 
27.60 
19.40 
15.10 
1Z.80 

(~) The dexre.nd charge to be >!Lid. in twelve equal 
monthly );:C.ymen ts throughout th e yeo:r .. 

Charge 
:P6r each 
lOO lam))) 
hO'll.rs. 

(~. 60 'iii • 
.55 

.70 

.50 

.35 

.18 

.12 

.10 

(o) The total ch~rge for any month to be one-twelfth 
o:.f:' the annWll cletli?-nd chSJ:"ge :plus the lo.mJ;l-hour 
charge for ta.a t mon tb.. 

(c) All-night lsm.;ps v.ill be considered as burning 
4000 hours per year. 

-15-



Cd) Under the above schedule the Company bears the in­
stallation, ma1ntene.nce ~d operati:cg expense and 
provides all neoessary lamp renewals. 

(e) Where the Company is req,u1r,eCi. to provide ornamental 
lighting posts or standards an additional oharge will 
be made for the samo. 

Cf) ~he Company furnishes ornamental lighting poste for 
street lighting in the City of Lindsay. 

eCBEDm::£ ~ro. 4 

SPECI~ STREET LIGHTING SERVICE: 

(a) City of ~ulare 

600 o.p. 20 ampere series inoandescent lamps 
on ornamental oement standards owned and 
maintained by Comp&nY. fed by 'nnderground 
condu1t series 6.6 ampere distribution system 
owned and maintained by consumer. 

Rete; $6~.00 per lamp per year. 

City of Tulare also receives street lighting 
servioe under Schedule No.3. 

(b) City of Hanford 

900 c.p. 4 runpere series lum1nous, arcs suspended 
at street corners,owned and maintained by the 
CompaIlY. ' 

Rate: $5.25' per lamp per'month. 

600 c.p. 20 ampere series inoandescent electro­
lier posts !ed by underground series 6.6 ampere 
circuit, owned and. nnintainod by the Companr· 

Rate: $5.25 per lamp per month. 

City of Hanford also reoeives street lighting 
service under Sohedule No.3. 

(c) City of Lindsay 

GOO c.p. 20 ampere series incandescent lamps, 
iron post eleotroliers. owned and mainte1ned 
by the Company, snd fed by an underground sys­
tem owned 'by and. maintained oy the conS'llmer. 

Rate: $63.00 per lamp' per year. 

City of Lindsay aleo receives street lighting 
servioe under Schedule No.3. 

-16-



RATE: -

QGllTIUlll Nne b 

~~~licable to domestic service using heating and 

(or) cookil:.g eo.Ui:pment of 3 kilovstts or more cap1city. 

~Ji:PJ.ica'b1e to tho ent.ire territory serveQ. by Com:ps-DY. 

First ZiO k .. w .. h .. ;per meter :per month 
Next 130" tT 11 IT n 

~ll over 160" n " " n 

9tj pel' k .. w.h. 
4fj. , " n 
1t¢" n " 

.... 
••• 

:MINIk1Jll CHARGE: 

$ .75 :per kilo=-tt of So cti ve hes. tillg and. cooking losd. 
:p'er month but not less than (52.50 per month. . 

SJ?ECIt .. L CONnI TIO!~S: 

In determining the heating and cooking caJ;Sci ty 
1am~ socket devices such as- flat-irons, toasters. 
etc. shall no t be included. 

SCHEDUm NO.. 6 

(Cancelling Schedule No. 11 now in offect.) 

C01~RCro EA.TING AND COOKING SERVICE: 

A~:plica~le to co~ercial heating and (or) cooking 

service .eze1ue.ing all 1igb. ting service and all JJlm:p­

socket devices. 

TE.R?J: TORY : 

1l..:pplice.'b 10 to the en tir e terri tory served. 'by Com:pc.:oy. 

BATE: 

?irst 150 k.o w.h. per meter :per month 
A.1l over 150 n n ,~ IT IT 

4ver k.ow.h. 
1~ IT n ... 

••• 
.o •• 

-17- " ,,':'''''' 



SCHBDUIE NO.6 (Cont'd.) 

. 
$ .75 ~er kilowatt of active heating and cooking 

load ~er month but not less than $2.50 ~er month. 

SPECIAL CONDITIONS: 

Heating and cooking service to be delivered over 
a circUit and measured by a meter separate from the 
lighting ci rcui t ~d :meter. 

SCH~DULE NO.7 
6-8 

(cancelling Schedules Nos. 4.5.6 t 6-41now in effect) 

AGaI CUI,TUBA.L SERVI CE: 

A:pplicable to itJ.stD.llatiO~ of 3 H.:!:. and over. 

TERRITORY: 

.lJtplicable to entire .terri to:ry served b~ COInlll-%lY. 

RATE: - Rate J?er' K.'N.E:. of connected loads of 
~ li.!. 7 li.~. Consumption 

per H.P. 
per month. 

First 125 
~11 over 125 

to c.:a.d 
6 R.P. over. 

2¢ 
1.4¢· 

No 1:inim'Wll Cherge. (During 1920.) 

S?E C L\L C C!mI TI ONS: 

Installations of less then 3 H.? use~ for egricultural 
puryoses: 

(a.) l!ay receive service -unu.er th is sohedule on the 
basis of a 3 li.? installation or 

(0) 1:ay be olassified. as ir.<luzt:rial service and.. re­
oeive cervloe unaer the general industrial 
power servioe schedule of rates. 

-18-
I' '" <-\ .. ' . 
~ .. , ... I·' •.• 



SCHEDUIE NO.. 8 

(cancelling Schedules Nos. 7 & 8 now in effect) 

1...:9:911ca."ole to agricultural installatiOOs of less 

ths.n Z R.P. caps.city and to all general :power sel"Vice • 

. TJroITORY: 

~~plicsble to entire terr1to~ carved by Com~DY. 

RA-TE: -
(a) InstaJ.ls.tions of les::: th~n 5 H.? ca:p3city: 

Pirst 200 k.i1ooh. per :c:eter per month 
Next . 200 YT IT TT TT " 

A.ll over 400 rt " " TT IT 

•• 6<1 1'0 r k.w.'h. 
•• 3~ IT IT 

.. lti IT IT 

(b) Instel1ations of 5 R.P. or over: 

Rate 'Oer Roo . ~" .joo H • of active loads of 

Cons~ption 5 R.:£,. 10 E..F. 25 R.P. 50 Ir.:!? 100 HooP. 
per H.E. o:!: to to to to and. 
acti ve l09.ds 9 H.:!? 24 H.:. 49 5.2. 99 HooP. over. 

First 50 X. W.H. 4.4¥ 3.6rj. 3.2¥. 3. A¥. 2.8~ 
Next 50 TT 2.0~ 2rj. 1.9¢: l.a¥. 1.S¢ 
Allover 100 TT 1.3~ 1.2¥ l.l¥ 1.O¥ 1.O¥ 

~1.00 ~er horse~o,rer of active co~ected load 
:per month. 

SPECIll COUDI TIOKS: 

(a) U~on application of the con~er, or at the o~t1on of 
the com~!lY, the 'block and. minimum cb,axges rNJ:Y 'be 
based u~o~ the ~Ximum demand. for instellatioDS ex­
ceeding 25 H.?. in which cose the ma:d.:r:~:u.m demand 
shall not be less than 505~ of ~e rated. cap9.city of 
the connected. load'and not lese than 25 E.l? 

The xoa.:d.m'Wll demand. zhall be d'ete.mined "IiO the nearest 
even 5 H.P. 

-19-
'"" /, '. ',' , 

,~ .. :, ':,f·_ 



SCE.i)u3 :;0. 8 (contra.) 

(b) In case the conS'llJ:rer requests the installation 
of a demand meter the com~~ Shall charge a 
rental coarge of $3.50 per Ya3.r for the use of 
such meter. 

(c) ~he xre.ximum demmld OOall be the greatest average 
kilowe.tt dems.nd registered during any 15 minute 
interval d.uring the month. 

(csncelling Schedule lJo. 9 now in effect) 

SUBST.A.TION SERVICE: 

RATE: -

A:P:91icable to instolla tions recei nng service 

directly from the ComJ,nny's substation or directly 

from the Com:!?mlY's :primary d.1stri "ou. ting line at the 

VOltage of Slch substation or distribu~ing line. 

A.:pplice.ble to the en tire terri tory served by the 

Com:PSIlY. 

Resale znd IndustrisJ. ·Service: 

First 100,000 k.w.h. ~er meter per month • l~ ~er k.w.h. 
Allover 100,000" IT IT tT tT ~ • O;9S¢ :per k. w.h. 

l.:INDJtJl.! C:s:A.RGE: I ' r t ,',/<,V1J./1. 
$12.00 ~er year10f substation ca~cit.y used,.or, in 

case of :purchase from :primary distrieution lines ~~l.OO 
:per month :Per kilowatt of highest 15 minute roo.ximum occurring 
demand during the month or 11 ;p:reced.illg months. 

SCEED'UlZ NO. 10 

(~celling Schedule No. 10 now in effect) 

TRANSUISSION SERVICE: 

,£;.:p:plica."ole to installs. ti ons recei ving service direct­

ly from the Company' 8 transmis 8ioo. line at the transmission 

-20-
·"~I '~' 
: .:, 



SCHEDu~ IJO. 10 (Cont'd. 

line voltD.ge. 

TERRITO?Y : 

!\ATE: 

A~~licab1e to the entire territory served by the 

COD~:OY. 

0.9 cents ~ r kilowatt nOllr. 

MIN I1.'1.I'1: CELtlR ~: 

$1.00 ~er mo~~ per k110VAtt of hi~est 15 
minute m9.xim'Wll demand OCC'll.r:r1ng d:ur1ng the 
month. or preced~g 11 months. 

SCHEDUlE NO. 11 

SJ?~CIAL J?OWBR SERVICE: 

Service to Rate 

C$.) E1ectric,Rsilvro:y Service 1.4¢ ;pel r k. w. h. 

No I,,:inimum CJ:w. r ge • 

IT IS HERZSY li'u~b""ER ORDE?.ED that l,:o'lm t ~T.o.1tney 

J?OWO:l;: and Electric COIDl'a.:cy shall file with t1le Railroad. 

COramiseion of the state of Co.lif'ol'ma on or before the 3:t,st. . 

day of H:::.::-.cll, 1920~ the rates herein este.'blisA(~a.. 

-2l-



~:o.e for ego il:lg O:piIl.i on an d Order are here 'by a.:n~ro ved. 

and ordered filed as the Opinion and Order of the Railroad 
• 

Commission of the stete of CaliforDia. 

1:~ Dated at San §rancisco, Co.lifornia~ this ---'_~~~ __ 

~y of March, 1920. 

R~--

~ ...... "~·1~./ 
02 :14~ /VIde,;z;;;:-

-22-


